
Section 65.210  Egg Inspection Fee 

a)	An inspection fee of 11¢ per case (30 dozen equals a case) or fraction of a case shall be imposed on all eggs bearing a designated size and grade that are offered for sale or sold in the State of Illinois. 

b)	The first handler in Illinois who packed and sold the eggs shall pay the prescribed inspection fee on the eggs.  In the event that the eggs are shipped into Illinois, the handler who invoiced the eggs to Illinois shall pay the fee. 

c)	The handler paying the inspection fee shall indicate on each sales invoice the amount of the inspection fee for the transaction in addition to the price of the eggs. 

d)	Eggs sold or shipped out of the State of Illinois are exempt from inspection fees. 

e)	The inspection fee shall be paid only once on the same quantity of eggs, so long as the eggs maintain their identity by remaining in their original case, carton or container.  If eggs are removed from the original case, carton or container, they are now reidentified, and a second inspection fee (same rate as the first fee) shall be paid on the eggs to the Department.  However, a second inspection fee shall not be paid for eggs that are consolidation.

f)	Persons responsible for the payment of the inspection fees shall report every three months the number of master containers (cases of 30 dozen eggs per case) of eggs subject to the inspection fee on forms supplied by the Department.  Exception:  Persons selling less than 600 master containers of eggs per year subject to the inspection fee shall report the number of master containers sold and remit fees on an annual basis at the time of license renewal.  The reports shall be accompanied by a remittance in an amount corresponding to the number of master containers at the rate prescribed per master container. 

1)	The Director shall summon the delinquent person or firm to an administrative hearing in Springfield in which the license may be suspended or revoked if: 

A)	the quarterly report is established as being false or incorrect; or 

B)	the report is not received within 30 days after the due date. 

2)	The quarters are as follows: January 1 to March 31; April 1 to June 30; July 1 to September 30; October 1 to December 31. 

g)	The inspection fee applies to all eggs identified with a consumer Grade "AA", "A", or "B" packed loose or packaged in cartons.
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(Source:  Amended at 43 Ill. Reg. 4799, effective April 15, 2019)
